

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA**

**SCA EFiled: Feb 08 2024  
03:47PM EST  
Transaction ID 71996010**

---

Docket No. 23-565

---

**RAZE INTERNATIONAL, INC.,  
Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**Appeal from a final order  
of the Circuit Court of Ohio County  
(Civil Action No. 23-C-119)**

**WHEELING HOSPITAL, INC.,  
CITY OF WHEELING, and  
WHEELING MUNICIPAL BUILDING COMMISSION,  
Respondents.**

---

**CITY OF WHEELING AND WHEELING MUNICIPAL BUILDING COMMISSION  
RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

Robert P. Fitzsimmons, Esq.  
W.Va. Bar #1212  
Clayton J. Fitzsimmons, Esq.  
W.Va. Bar #10823  
Fitzsimmons Law Firm PLLC  
1609 Warwood Ave.  
Wheeling, WV 26003  
(304) 277-1700  
bob@fitzsimmonsfirm.com

Rosemary Humway-Warmuth, Esq.  
W.Va. Bar #6693  
City Solicitor  
City of Wheeling  
Office of the City Solicitor  
1500 Chapline Street  
Wheeling, WV 26003  
(304) 234-3736

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... - 1 -**

    A.    Procedural History ..... - 1 -

    B.    Factual History ..... - 2 -

**II. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION ..... - 4 -**

**III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... - 4 -**

**IV. ARGUMENT ..... - 5 -**

    A.    Standard of Review ..... - 5 -

    B.    The Project Is Owned by Wheeling Hospital, Not the City of  
            Wheeling, Therefore the Project is Not Subject to Competitive  
            Bidding..... - 6 -

**V. CONCLUSION ..... - 10 -**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... - 12 -**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

*Case v. Olson*

14 N.W. 2d 717, 719 (Iowa, 1944).....8

*Edwards v. Stark,*

247 W. Va. 415, 419-20, 880 S.E.2d 881, 885-86 (2022) .....6

*Pub. Citizen v. United States Dep’t of Justice*

491 U.S. 440, 471, (1989).....8

*United States v. Kirby,*

74 U.S. 482 (1868).....8

### STATUTES

W. Va. Code § 5-22-1 .....1, 4, 5, 6

W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(c).....6

W. Va. Code § 18-11C-1.....7

W. Va. Code § 18-11C-2 .....8

W. Va. Code § 18-11C-2(a).....6

W. Va. Code § 18-11C-2(b).....6

W. Va. Code § 18-11C-5 .....5, 7

W. Va. Code § 18-11C-10 .....7

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew S. Gold, Absurd Results, Scrivener’s Errors, and Statutory Interpretation

75 U. CIN. L. REV. 25, 41 (2006).....9

<u>Blackstone’s [*511] Commentaries (91)</u> .....	8
<u>Cass R. Sunstein, Problems with Rules</u>	
83 Cal. L. Rev. 953, 986 (1995) .....	8
<u>Glen Staszewski, Avoiding Absurdity,</u>	
81 IND. L.J. 1001, 1049 (2006) .....	9
<u>Jonathan R. Siegel, What Statutory Drafting Errors Teach Us About Statutory Interpretation,</u>	
69 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 309 (2001) .....	7
<u>John Copeland Nagle, Textualism’s Exceptions, in Issues in Legal Scholarship</u>	
(2002) .....	7
<u>John F. Manning, The Absurdity Doctrine</u>	
116 HARV. L. REV. 2387 (2003) .....	7, 9
<u>Veronica M. Dougherty, Absurdity and the Limits of Literalism: Defining the Absurd Result Principle in Statutory Interpretation</u>	
44 AM. U.L. REV. 127 (1994) .....	7, 9
